ORDINANCE NO. 19

ORDINANCE ENACTING STANDING RULES OF PROCEDURE, CONDUCT AND ORDER AT CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the City of Payne Springs, Texas (City) is a Type A General Law municipaity Under the laws of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City is empowered to enact rules of procedure, conduct and order at City of Payne Springs Council meetings; and

WHEREAS, the City, to enable person or persons to be on the Agenda, the attached public participation form will need to be presented to the City Secretary's office by 5:00 P.M. on the Thursday preceding the regular monthly meeting on the third Tuesday of each month.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS

Section 1. The attached standing rules of procedure, conduct, and order at City Council meetings of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, and the attached public participation form is hereby adopted by the City of Payne Springs, Texas.

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED, THIS 12TH DAY MAY, 2005

CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS

SEAL

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY, SUE BARNETT CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS